



*Las Vegas*

Agenda Item No.: 26.

**AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE**  
**CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF DECEMBER 6, 2006**

**DEPARTMENT: FINANCE AND BUSINESS SERVICES**

**DIRECTOR: MARK R. VINCENT**

**Consent**    **Discussion**

**SUBJECT:**

Preapproval of award of Bid No. 06.1730.27-LGM, Federal Project # STP-017 (091), Fremont Street Pedestrian Improvements - Las Vegas Boulevard to Eighth Street to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and the construction conflicts and contingency reserve set by Finance and Business Services, Department of Public Works (\$5,727,097.60 - Road and Flood Capital Projects Fund/Traffic Improvements Capital Projects Fund/Industrial Development Special Revenue Fund/Sanitation Enterprise Fund/City of Las Vegas Redevelopment Agency Fund/Special Improvement District) - Ward 5 (Weekly)

**Fiscal Impact**

**No Impact**

**Augmentation Required**

**Budget Funds Available**

**Amount:** \$5,727,097.60

**Funding Source:** Various Funds

**Dept./Division:** Public Works

**PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:**

This project provides for the Pedestrian Improvements on Fremont Street between Las Vegas Boulevard and 8th Street. The work consists primarily of, but is not limited to, bituminous roadway and concrete sidewalk reconstruction, 1950s retrofit neon sign fabrication and installation, traffic signal modifications, lighting, storm sewer reconstruction and landscaping. Award of this contract is contingent upon final acceptance of Section 106 Study by State Historical Preservation Office (SHPO). Once approval is received from SHPO Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) will grant their funding of \$529,060 per NDOT Stewardship Agreement PR 532-05-063.

PCC: L.G. Minor

**RECOMMENDATION:**

That City Council preapprove the award of Bid No. 06.1730.27-LGM, Pedestrian Improvements on Fremont Street between Las Vegas Boulevard and Eighth Street to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and approve the construction conflicts and contingency reserve set by Finance and Business Services. Authority to execute the Contract is given to the Purchasing Manager per R-48-2006.

**BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:**

None

Motion made by GARY REESE to Approve Items 11 through 42 as recommended

**CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF: December 06, 2006**

Passed For: 5; Against: 0; Abstain: 0; Did Not Vote: 0; Excused: 2

LAWRENCE WEEKLY, LOIS TARKANIAN, STEVE WOLFSON, OSCAR B. GOODMAN,  
GARY REESE; (Against-None); (Abstain-None); (Did Not Vote-None); (Excused-LARRY  
BROWN, STEVEN D. ROSS)